(a) Insert full name(s) and

Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s
proposals

Form 2.17B

Name of Company
ACCELERATE RECRUITMENT (NORTHAMPTON)
LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Company number
05260355

In the
BRISTOL DISTRICT REGISTRY

[full name of court]

Court case number
1438 of 2009

H We (a)
address{es) of
administrator(s) SIMON FRANKLIN PLANT AND DANIEL PLANT
9 ENSIGN HOUSE
ADMIRALS WAY
MARSH WALL
LONDON
E14 9XQ

* Delete as applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) insert date (b) 3 July 2009

p————
(4
Sign;c&@\

Joint Administrator(s)

Dated

attach a copy of *m¥y / our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

Contact Details:

Jamie Davies c/o SFP, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies Marsh Wall, London, E14 9XQ
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.

The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

Tel 0207538 2222

DX Number

DX Exchange

SATURDAY

04/07/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE

'hen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AXZ5MB9H"
A4l 212




Accelerate Recruitment (Northampton) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Strictly Private and Confidential

Accelerate Recruitment (Northampton) Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors and

Statement of Proposals

Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Simon Franklin Plant Daniel Plant
MIPA MABRP MIPA MABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Tel: +44 (207) 5382222
Fax:  +44(207) 5383322
Email: simonp@sfplant.co.uk

danielp@sfplant.co.uk

This report has been written and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Enterprise Act 2002. i may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our prior
written permission, other than to those entitied under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no liability will
be accepted to any other person or party who acts or refrains from acting on its contents.




Accelerate Recruitment (Northampton) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1886

Contents

1. Executive Summary

2. Introduction

3. The Joint Administrators” Appointment

4. Company History and Events teading to the Administration Order
5. The Purpose of the Administration

6.  Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appaintment Leading to tnitial Strategy
7. General Progress in Relation to the Administration

8.  The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

9.  The Joint Administrators' Costs

10. Additionaf Points Required to be Made Pursuant to the Rules

1.

The Dispensing of the Meeting of Creditors

12==The doint:-Administrators:Rroposale=———r———eree e oo s st s e e e et

13. Ancillary

Appendices

I Statutory Information

Il Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 3 June 2009 / Creditors Details
M Joint Administrators Income and Expenditure Account to 26 June 2009
IV  Breakdown of Administrators Fees

V  Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees

VI  Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees

VI!  Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees

VIl Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees

IX SFPand Associated Entities Charge Out Rates

X Proof of Debt Form

X1 Guide to Administraters and Liquidators Fees

Xl Form2.21B




Accelerate Recruitment (Northampton) Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1.

Executive Summary

11  The Company was placed into Administration on 3 June 2009. The
purpese of rescuing the Company as a going concern was not achievable.
The primary purpose of the Administration was therefore to achieve a
better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration).

1.2 The Company supplied haulage drivers to various customers. Its
registered office and trading address was 105 Abbey Street, Nuneaton,
Warwickshire, CV11 5BX.

1.3 The Company had been experiencing a significant reduction in business
during the latter half of 2008, which had a detrimental effect on the
Company's cash flow. Accordingly, in January 2009 circa 65% of the
Company's work force was made redundant. lts financial difficulties
continued and in May 2009, the Company liaised with both Hitachi Capital
UK Plc and Insolvency Practiioners, Gerald Edelman in order to

SECTION/APP. REFERENCE

Section 5

Section 4

and Appendix |

Section 4
And Appendix |

defermine sy ategy going:io BEwas SUbSEqUenty ERen=

by Hitachi to place the Company mto Admlmstratron under its qualifying
floating charge.

1.4 At the time of the appointment, the Company had already ceased trading.

1.5 The purpose of Administration is still in the process of being achieved and
there is still a significant amount of work to be undertaken. This includes
effecting realisations in respect of debtor recoveries and continued
investigations into the Company's affairs. The Joint Administrators’
consider that it may be advisable for the Company to continue in
Administration for the time being. However, they require the option of
placing it into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation for distribution purposes in
the unlikely event that there are sufficient realisations in the Administration
for a dividend to unsecured creditors.  Alternatively, the Joint
Administrators will file notice of dissolution of the Company at Companies
House should they take the view that the Company has no property which
might permit a distribution to its creditors, unless they believe that they
should present a winding up petition at court, so that a liquidator can be
appointed to further investigate the Company's affairs. It is not proposed
to convene a meeting of creditors.

1.6 There has been a limited response to the questionnaire that was sent to
creditors. Respenses may assist the Administrators with their general
investigation duties. Accordingly, those who have not replied are urged to
do so.

Section 6

Section 7,11 and 12

Sections 13




Accelerate Recruitment (Northampton) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

2. Introduction
21  This Report and Statement of Proposals {‘the Report’} is prepared pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 43
of the Insclvency Act 1986, (“the Act’) in relation to Accelerate Recruitment (Northampton) Limited {in
Administration) (“the Company”), the purpose of which is to provide creditors with a full update as to the
present position and seek creditors approval of the next stage of proceedings.
22 The Report also includes information required to be provided to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules”). All statutory information pertaining to the Company is set out in
Appendix L
3. The Joint Administrators’ Appointment

31

On 3 June 2008, Notice of Appointment of an Administrator by Holder of a Qualifying Floating Charge
(“the Notice of Appointment”) was presented {o the Bristol District Registry and subsequently endorsed
with the number 1438 of 2009. Both Simon Franklin Plant and Daniel Plant of SFP, 9 Ensign House,
Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London E14 9XQ were appointed Joint Administrators (‘the Joint
Administrators™), Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 100(2) of the Act, the Joint Administrators act
jointly and severally.

4. = Company History and Events Eeadingtothe Administration-Order-

4.1

42

43

44

4.5

45

4.7

4.8

Albeit that statutory information is contained in Appendix I, this report provides brief details in relation to
the Company's history.

Accelerate Recruitment (Northampton) Limited (the Company”) was incorporated on 15 October 2004,
The Company did not commence ading until June 2008. It is understood the Company supplied haulage
drivers to various customers, including Eddie Stobart Limited (*EDS™.

In the last few years, the Company's sole director interchanged between Michael Turbitt (“Mr Turbitt’),
who resigned as director on 25 June 2008 before retuming to the position on 19 January 2009, and
Michelle Leivers (“Ms Leivers") who was a director from 25 June 2008 until 19 January 2009. A detailed
list of company appointments is scheduled at Appendix .

The Company's registered office and trading premises were located at 105 Abbey Street, Nuneaton,
Warwickshire, CV11 5BX (“the Trading Premises).

In June 2008, the Company purchased the business and assets of Accelerate Recruitment Limited
(*ARL"). Further to the Company's recent acquisition of ARL, it sought to continue its working refationship
with ARL's largest customer, Innovate Logistics (‘Innovate”) to which the Company supplied 40% of the
haulage drivers on its books.

In July 2008 Innovate were purchased by EDS who were able to provide their own haulage drivers. This
had a significant detrimental effect on tumover and ultimately cash flow. Accordingly, to alleviate the cash
flow position, the Company entered into an invoice discount agreement with Hitachi Capital UK Plc
(“Hitachi®).

As a result of the loss of Innovate, the Company’s financial difficulties continued to detericrate throughout
the remainder of the year. In January 2009 it made circa 65% of the workforce redundant.

In May 2009, Mr Turbitt received cormrespondence from HM Revenue and Customs confirming the
Company owed monies in relation to VAT for circa £135,000. This triggered Mr Turbitt to discuss the




Accelerate Recruitment (Northampton) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 43(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

49

410

41

Company's financial position with both Hitachi and Insolvency Practitioners, Gerald Edelman (“GE™), in
order to determine a strategy going forward. Mr Turbitt informed Hitachi that the Company had ceased
trading.

Hitachi subsequently decided to place the Company into Administration under its qualifying fioating
charge,

Hitacht instructed solicitors, Clarke Willmott “(CW™) to file the Notice of Appointment of Administrators
(“Notice of Appointment’). This was filed at the Bristol District Registry and endorsed with case no.1438 of
2009. On 3 June 2009 at 12.18, Both Simon Plant (*SP™) and Daniel Plant (“OP") of SFP, 9 Ensign House,
Admirals Way, Marsh Wall, London, E14 9XQ were appointed as Joint Administrators.

At Appendix |l is an Estimated Statement of Affairs as at the date that the Company was placed into
Administration (“the Statement of Affairs”). The Statement of Affairs indicates that the Company was
insolvent on a balance sheet basis with a deficiency to creditors of £100,134.

The Purpose of the Administration

5.1

The purposes of an Administration are set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act. In short, this
provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of:

5.2

53

51.1  the rescue of the Company as a going concemn, or

512  achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to be achieved if the
company were wound up {without first being in Administration}, or

51.3  realising assets in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

The purposes are therefore a hierarchy of objectives. The rescue of a company is the priority. Nextis to
instead achieve a better return to the creditors as a whole. In the event that this cannot be achieved then
the Administrator is permitted to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors.

In the light of the insclvency of the Company, the initial purpose relating to its rescue could only be
achieved through a company voluntary arrangement. This was not considered to be achievable, although
it appeared that the second purpose was a viable opticn. Full details concerning progress in respect of
this purpose are set out in Section 7.

Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment Leading to Initial Strategy

6.1

6.2

As a rescue of the Company was not possible, the primary purpase of the Administration was to obtain a
better result for the creditors as a whole than would be achieved if the Company was simply wound up
{without first being in Administration). This would potentially be achieved with the assistance of a
statutory moratorium which protects a company when it is placed inte Administration. The moratorium
effectively prevents all creditors’ actions being taken or progressed withoul leave of the Court or the
Administrator's consent, thereby providing a company with a breathing space in which a sirategy ¢an be
invoked to maximise realisations.

On 5 June 2009 a meeting was held at SFP's office between Mr Turbitt and the Administration team. Mr
Turbitt was provided with the standard director’s pack, which outlined the effect of Administration upon
director powers and informed him of director responsibiliies going forward. Mr Turbitt duly signed a copy
of the director pack to acknowledge receipt and confirm his understanding of its content.




Accelerate Recruitment (Northampton) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

6.3

6.4

6.5

It was established that a key component of the Company was a “tachograph” which recorded the vehicle's
speed. This provided proof for the customer that the deliveries had been carried out. It was understood
that the tachograph would prove to be of some significance in respect of collections from debtors.

Further to the meeling, chattel valuation agents, Edward Symmons (‘ES") were instructed to attend the
Company's Trading Premises and carry out a valuation of the Company’s business and assets.

ES subseguently advised that, the tangible assets were of nominal value.

General Progress In Relation to the Administration

74

1.2

73

T4

135

16

17

Debtors

As at the date of the placing of the Company into Administration, it had a sales ledger of £424,000 with
Hitachi having an cutstanding commitment of circa £303,000.

Hitachi will be collecting the outstanding debts with the Joint Administrators debtor recovery division, SFP
Recaveries Limited (*SFP Recoveries”), on hand to assist if necessary. In the event of Hitachi being
repaid in full, SFP Recoveries shall seek to have the sales ledger reassigned and attempt to recover any
outstanding balances for the benefit of the Administration.

The Company's Trading Premises_

It is understood that the Company operated the Trading Premises pursuant to an informal lease
agreement held with the Landlord.

An entity associated with the Joint Administrators firm, SFP Property Limited (“SFP Property") has been
instructed to review the terms of occupation at the Trading Premises and delermine whether or not there
is any value attributable to the lease for the benefit of the Administration.

Investigation into the Company’s Affairs Prior to the Administration

Investigations into the Company's affairs prior to it being placed into Adminisiration are being undertaken
by another entity associated with the Joint Administrators firm, SFP Forensic Limited (*SFP Forensic”)
and are presently ongeing.

SFP Forensic has identified various areas of concem in relation to the Company's trading activities prior
to it being placed into Administration. These are currently being investigated. However, the Joint
Administrator does not wish to divulge any further information in relation to this at this stage since it may
hamper enquiries / future recoveries.

Additional Issues and Realisations
The Company's books and records have been recovered from the trading premises by an entity

associated with the Joint Administrators firm, SFP Datastore Limited {“SFP Datastore”). An inventory has
been prepared and the bocks and records will continue to be stored by them.

The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors / Joint Administrators Receipts and Payments

8.1

Based upon current information, it is unfikely there will be a dividend to unsecured creditors. Al Appendix
Il is an Estimated Statement of Affairs as at the date that the Company was placed into Administration,
completed by the Joint Administrators.




Accelerate Recruitment {(Northampton) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

8.2

83

In addition to this is a list of creditors whose details have been obtained from the Company’s records and
whose claims have been lodged. Please note that the £0.00 balances denote claims that are yet to be
lodged onto the Joint Administrators system and does nol mean that the claim has been rejected or
agreed.

Attached at Appendix Il is the Joint Administration’s Income and Expenditure Account for the period 3
June 2009 to 26 June 2009.

The Joint Administrators’ Costs

9.1

9.2

9.3

94

9.4

95

9.6

9.7

9.8

Given it is unlikely that there will be a surplus available to the unsecured creditors, it looks to be the case
that the third purpose only of the Administration {at paragraph 5.1.3) will be achieved.

To dale, the Joint Administrators have undertaken, inter alia, the following actions:

9.2.1 initial review of the trading position and ascertaining the feasibifity of continued trading;
9.2.2 liaising with the directors and associated parties in order to deal with immediate issues;
9.23 lialsing with ES conceming the valuation of any assets;

9.24 reviewing the Company's books and records for creditor information and employee details;
9.25 liaising with SFP Recoveries and Hitachi concerning the sales ledger;

9.26 liaising with SFP Forensic concerning investigations into the affairs of the Company;

9.2.7 organising clearing of the Company's books and records;

928 undertaking all statutory measures including updating creditors, advertising and filing requisite
documents and forms at Companies House.

At Appendix IV is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP to date. At Appendix Xlis a
Guide to Administrators and Liguidators Fees, being Statement of Insclvency Practice 9.

At Appendix V is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Forensic to date.

At Appendix VI is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Praperty to date.

At Appendix VIl is a breakdown of the time that has been incurmed by SFP Recoveries to date.

At Appendix VIl is a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Datastore to date.

At Appendix IX is a guide to SFP and its associated entities charge out rates and disbursement rates.
Section 12 sets oul the Joint Administrators proposals. The Joint Administrators do not anticipate a
distribution to unsecured creditors, although it is noted that this is dependent upon debtor recoveries. On
this basis, the Rules provide tha! the secured creditors (and preferential creditors if they receive a
dividend) are to agree the Joint Administrators fees. Albeit unlikely that there will be a distribution to
unsecured creditors, for the sake of good order, the Joint Administrators are seeking authorisation from

them of their remuneration on a time cost basis, being the time properly given by the Joint Administrators
and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration under rule 2.106(2) of the Rules,




Accelerate Recruitment {Northampton) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

9.8

9.10

9.11

9.12

9.13

Disbursements and specific expenditure relating to the administration of an insolvent estate and payable
to an independent third party are recoverable withoul creditor approval. Such expenditure is made, if
funds are available from the insolvent estate. f funds are not available the payment is made from this
firm's office account and this firm is reimbursed from the insolvent estate if and when funds become
available.

Payments made out of a fims office account and re-charged to an insolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Disbursements’. This disbursement is explained further under the expenses and
Disbursements heading in the Guide to Administrators and Liquidators fees at Appendix XI. There have
been the following Category 1 disbursements paid out of the office account to date and are yet to be
recharged:

Mail Redirection £ 52.05

Expenditure incidental to the administration of the insolvent case, which by its nature includes an element
of shared or allocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval. These payments are defined as
‘Category 2 Disbursements' and, once again, this disbursement is explained further in the Guide to
Administrators and Liquidators fees at Appendix XI. There have been the following Category 2
disbursements paid out of the office account to date and are yet to be recharged:

Postage £ 66.60

The fees incured by ES, SFP Forensic, SFP Recoveries and SFP Property and the solicitors assisting
with this matter, CW are on a time cost basis. SFP Dataslore's fees are calculated on a fixed fee basis for
storage and retrieval of books and records and an hourly rate for any further work carried out.

SFP Forensic, SFP Recoveries, SFP Property and SFP Datastore are entities which are associated with
the Joint Administrators firm, SFP (‘the Associated Entities”). Pursuant to SIP 9 payments made to
outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest should be treated as
a Category 2 Disbursement. In accordance with SIP 9 the following information is provided conceming
the Associated Enfities:

9.13.1 the Associated Entities have been established by SFP to perform functions to which
either the office holder or outside agencies could undertake. It is considered that by
virtue of their specialist nature and ¢lose proximity to SFP they will achieve better resuits
than the office helder, his team or any outside agencies would be able to accomplish.

9.13.2 the Associated Entiies remuneration is on an hourly time cost basis, divided into 6
minute units and calculated as follows:

Entity Basis of Remuneration Staff Charge Out Rates

SFP Forensic Time Cost £75 - £450°

SFP Property Time Cost £75-£275"

SFP Recoverigs Time Cost £75 - £450"

SFP Datastore Fixed Fee and Time Cost £25-£75"

*The charge out rates detail the bands that will be applied dependent upon the grading of staff
required to deal with any one specific assignment. Please note that these may fluctuate/alter
during the course of the Administration or the placing of the Company into a subsequent insolvency
regime.

8133 the proposals to creditors seek the approval of the payment of SIP 9 Category 2
Disbursements. Approval will entitle the office holder to settle these as and when deemed
necessary without the need for any further authorisation.




Accelerate Recruitment (Northampton) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

10. Additional Points Required to Be Made Pursuant to the Rules

11.

12,

10.1

10.2

For creditors’ general information, the EC Regulations on insolvency proceedings do apply in this case,
and these proceedings are the main proceedings.

Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 47(1) of the Act, the Joint Administrators may request cne or more
televant persons to provide a Statement of Affairs of the Company. A completed statement has been
provided by the Company’s direclor, included in Appendix Il.

The Dispensing Of A Meeting of Creditors

114

1.2

113

114

11.5

Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 51(1) a copy of the Administrator's statement of proposals must be
accompanied by an invitation to a creditors meeting. However, this requirement may be dispensed with in
circumstances where there is likely to be nothing of substance that the creditors meeting could decide.

These circumstances are set out in Paragraph 52(1) which provides that the need to convene a meefing
shall not apply where the statement of proposals states that the Administrator thinks that.

11.2.1  the company has sufficient property to enable each creditor of the company to be paid in full,

11.2.2  the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors
other than by virtue of payment through the prescribed element of floating charge realisations,
or

11.2.3 the only objeclive of the Administration which the Administrator thinks is capable of
achievement is realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors,

In this instance the Joint Administrators are of the view that 11.2.3 will apply in relation to the Company.

Notwithstanding this, the Joint Administrators shall be required to summon a meeting of creditors if it is
requested by the Company's creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debls of the
Company, by way of service of a Form 2.21B, within 12 days from the date on which the proposals are
sent out.

If such meeting is requested it must be held within 28 days of the request being received by the Joint
Administrators. Security must be given for the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting. At
Appendix Xll is a copy of the Form 2.218 should any creditor wish to request a meeting. If no meeting is
requested the proposals wili be deemed to be accepted pursuant to Rule 2.33(5) of the Rules.

The Joint Administratars' Proposal

121

123

Albeit that a sale of the business as a going concern has not been achieved, however the protection of
the Administration is still required in order to finalise all outstanding matters. The prescribed time limit for
an Administration is 12 months. In the event that an Administration lasts in excess of 12 months, the Joint
Administrators have to obtain creditors approval or make an application to Court to extend its length.

It is a requirement, notwithstanding the fact that a company is left in Administration for the Joint
Administrators to investigate the company's affairs and submit the appropriate D form to the Department
for Business, Innavation and Skills conceming the directors’ conduct.




Accelerate Recruitment (Northampton) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

124

125

126

In the event that there are or may be further realisations that resuit in a dividend to unsecured creditors
the Joint Administrators shall seek to pface the Company into Creditors Veluntary Liquidation in order to
effect a distribution. In such circumstances they will be looking to take the appointment as Liquidators. In
accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 83(7) of the Act and Rule 2.117(3), creditors are able to
nominate a different person or persons as proposed Liguidator or Liquidators, provided that the
nominaticn is made after the receipt of the proposals and before they are approved. As an altemative,
and should there be no likely funds to distribute to unsecured creditors, that the Joint Administrators may
seek to place the Company into Compulsory Liquidation in order to bring proceedings that only a
Liquidator may commence for the benefit of the estate.

it is proposed that the Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation would commence from the date of
acknowledgement by the Registrar of Companies that the relevant notice has been filled at Companies
House. This procedure, which is permitted by the Act would circumvent the need for an additional
crediters meeting and keep costs to a minimum.

In light of the above, and in accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 49(1) of the Act, it is proposed by
the Joint Administrators that:

12.6.1 the Administration of the Company continue in order to effect outstanding realisations of the
Company's debtors and finalise any additional matters which require the assistance of the
maratorium;

12.6.2 the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by the time properly spent by them and their staff
in attending to matters arising out of the Administration in accordance with Siatement of
Insolvency Practice 9 and that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw remuneration as
and when funds become available;

1263 the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover all disbursements including category 2
disbursements as defined by the Statement of insolvency Practice 9;

12.6.4 in the event that the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might
permit a distribution to its creditors, they shall be authorised to file a notice of dissolution of the
Company pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act;

1265 in the event of a potential distribution being available to unsecured creditors, the Joint
Administrators be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company pursuant to paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 to the Act without further recourse o the creditors with the purpose of making a
distribution to unsecured creditors and to continue investigation into the Company's affairs;

1266 as an altemative to paragraphs 12.6.4 and 12.6.5 the Joint Administrators be able to seek to
piace the Company into Compulsory Liquidation in order to pursue such actions and bring
proceedings that only a Liquidator is permitted to bring pursuant to the Act;

12.6.7 upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation under paragraph 12.6.5 or 12.6.6 or the
necessary form being filed for the Company to be dissolved, the Joint Administrators be
discharged from liability in respect of any action undertaken by them pursuant to Schedule B1,
paragraph 98 of the Act; and

12.6.8 upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation, the Joint Liquidators' by authorised to actin a
joint and several capacity.




Accelerate Recruitment (Northampton) Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

13. Anrcillary

131

13.2

133

134

Creditors Questionnaires

The response that has been forthcoming from the questionnaire provided to creditors has proved to be

helpful in relation to the events that transpired up to the date that the Company was placed into
Administration,

As previously stated in the first circular to the Company's creditors, responses that are received may
prove integral lo assist with investigations into the Company's affairs. Accordingly, if you have not
previously provided a completed questionnaire, please do so, at your eariest convenience.

Directors Conduct

Pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, il is the Joint Administrators and any
subsequently appointed Liquidator's duty to submit a requisite reportiform to the Department for
Business, Innovation and Skills conceming the directors’ conduct.

The report/form must address all persons holding the position as director during the three years up to the
date of the onset of insolvency. Please note that this is a standard requirement. Responses to creditors’
questionnaires may prove extremely helpful conceming this.

If any creditor has any queries in relation to the above, please do not hesitate to contact either the Joint Administrators
or the Administrator dealing with this matter, Jamie Davies on 020 7538 2222,

Dated thi

Danial Plant

une 2009

Joint Administrator




Accelerate Recruitment {Northampton) Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX|

¢  Statutory Information




Accelerate Recruitment (Northampton) Limited - In Administration

Statutory Information As Reflected At Companies House

Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:
Previous Names:
Nature of Business:

Issued Share Capital:

05260355

15/10/2004

Nane registered at Companies House
Labour recruitment

Michael Turbitt — 1 Ordinary £1 Share
Michae! Turbitt — 59 A Ordinary £1 Shares

Michelle Leivers — 30 B Ordinary £1 Shares
Sheron Cummins — 10 C Ordinary £1 Shares

Name

Michael Turbitt
Michelle Leivers
Michael Turbitt

Director(s):

Company Secretary: Michelle Leivers

Appointed
19/01/2009
25/06/2008
01111/2006

17/06/2005

Resigned

19/01/2009
25/06/2008

19/01/2009

Current Registered Office:

Previous Registered Office:

Trading Address:

Accountants:

9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
Docklands
London E14 9XQ

1st Floor

105 Abbey Street
Nuneaton
Warwickshire
CV11 58X

Same as the Previous Registered Office

Twamley & Co
80 High Street
Colehill
Warwickshire
B46 3AH

Schedule of Outstanding Mortgages or Charges:

Name

London Scottish tnvoice Finance Ltd

Type of Charge Registered

Debenture 12/07/2008




Accelerate Recruitment (Northampton) Limited {in Administration}

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX I

+ Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 3 June 2009 / Creditors Details




ACCELERATE RECRUITMENT (NORTHAMPTON) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 3 JUNE 2009

Notes Book Value Estimated
to realise
£ £
ASSETS (SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED)
Debtors 1 424,000 339,200
Less; Hitachi Capital UK Plg 1 -303,000 -303,000
Estimated surplus available to creditors 121,000 36,200
LIABILITIES
UNSECURED CREDITORS
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC 2 Unknown
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT 3 -135,000
Trade & expense 4 -1,334
-136,334
Estimated deficiency as regards creditors -100,134

NB
Subject to the costs and expenses of the Administration




Accelerate Recruitment (Northampton) Limited {in Administration) (“the Company")
Notes To Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 3 June 2009

The Company operated an invoice discount facility with Hitachi. A company associated with the Joint
Administrators firm, SFP Recoveries Limited has been instructed to monitor debtor collections. A
provision of 20% for any bad and doubtful debts has been estimated by the Joint Administrators.

Due to a recent change in legislation the Crown have lost their preferential status.

This figure has not been verified by the Joint Administrators and has been based on information
obtained from Mr Turbitt.

The figure stated in the Statement of Affairs is a total of claims received to date and may rise during the
process of the Administration.

There will be employee claims', however at the present time due to a lack of information available to the
Administration we are unable to verify the extent of such claims.




000
000
000

060
000
000
000
000
000
00’0
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

d8 6.8 ‘BIYSPIOLEIS YUOMUIE] 9SOID) [aunig 8

@8 9NN ‘uoydweypo 'uoppeH jse3 ‘abpoT uoppey ise3 L 1eld

da0

719 ‘aiflue|g “yed ABOjoUYDa} feUOHEWBIU| UCHIWEH ‘pieASInog sucisBumit € ‘g wun
PHZ ZNN 'uoidweypop ‘KojsBury 19915 2100 JO ‘90eLa | Nied AaisBuny egl|

339 GNN 'uoidweyuop ‘voisng 'IiH Buddoy 'peoy uoiman 09t

YSG 6T 'SHYSEOURT UOS|SN WIEd $SRUISHE PROY PaJpulT '9snoH fsieg

SOZ GNN 'uoiBuliieq ‘enue) ssaulsng O €2y - L2

ZNE 7140 'WIPIED 'Aep umoI ‘01, Xog Od ‘seljjeuad Bui4 sje

wwZ |1 g ‘weybuuuig ‘Aaisk) 'peoy sbury ‘asno siebie

UNB G170 'suns) pismeaum 01

di9 6NN ‘anysucidweyuon 'ybnoiogBullaps ‘UIIMUEIS '8S0|7) |[BA0T G

1¥Z £8 ‘weybuiuug eang sepey) 1o Of ‘palkui juawaieuely sjoiyaA piequwioT of
349 7} 3d ‘Buipjeds ‘as0l9 usy 2

dM1 PINN ‘Buuaysy JN 'uojysny ‘pecy yBnosogsaq ‘ebenoy siadsay

48S GLNN '94ysuoldleyLoN ‘1eLe uoung Jaang eipuexsly 0/

uojdureupioN ‘suaples) weybuuues ‘950D uodiy G

ZI'Z INN ‘UojdwBYLION 13314S SMAJpUY IS ‘@SNOH SULor IS /€

SDE OvMIN ‘spag ‘plojpeg ‘jeang AngmoH Zo1

D86 970 ‘auyseoue ‘auk] 18pun uoySY ‘pecy 1sINYIBZeH 66

Q0 P3N Jeaps 2 BUAL 'SPIBILS LYnoS ‘ABp [BASSY ||

770 ONN ‘SIUBYLON ‘UOEG SpES ‘188AS Soulld BE
N8 ¥ED3 'U0puOT ‘HeysIapun | ‘SUsjaH IS

SSalppy

pajiwi] (uojdweypoN) JUsW}INIIBY 8}RIARISY
didS

Juswabeuepy Ausdoid pueqsnH v3
payiw] sesudisul ss0w|3
PRy Si8ALQ 1S9M SBT3

paywry yn sbuuds uap3
ssanug Abig

pajiwi uopoauuo?) Buiaig
pajILI SUOREIIUNLIWIO? ASle(
paMWM L OHD

asnoH satuedwo)

pajiuI uonanisue) do-09
pajiwI sAlpBYD

paywn) sbepney Jyg
SIO)DNOS alowaxeg

pajiwI s8oinag Buaug %98
poUw Podsuel ) sseq uelig
pajwry bupjon. | Bog »oelg
pajiu m:_m:m_g B lauusg
PRYICT SYIM 'Y

PaJiWr uononpold |auy
palwi saoinag sasbing ry
pajwi sasudisjug Ty

QLTY3IWYILS
Hpasd ulpury

aweN

€032
¢030
1030

0032
20ad
1002
00ad
€000
2020
1022
0622
§0g0
¥080
£080
2080
1080
0083
90vD
S0vD
vOvd
£E0VD
2ovd
LOVD
00vD

fay




000
000
000
000
000
]
000
000
Q00
000
000
000
000
000

000
000
000
000
000

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
goo
000
go0

Nd6 Z3d “ubnoioguayag ‘saiinbg ay] ¢

JHS LNN ._._EQEME._OZ _mumtm._. UOWIBA /1

AV6 8LNN 'SIueuMoN 'Aqio) ‘aay siokiod ¢

DVE 23N ‘saukey uoliiy 'Asjuoialg ‘peoyY uoled Jlem 9/
717 19 "weybuiung ‘soe|digipung uasag Juswabeuep apIyap
13€ 94X0 ‘2uyspIoxO Aunqueg ‘Aep |liuxoo.g | ON

S0 83N ey 'weybuls ‘sauq Asjieg 'z. xog Od

HAG 8NN ‘anysuoydureioN ‘yBnosogbuiom “say Asimer g
DV6 854 loisug ‘aienbs Asjevieg (v ‘pESZ X08 Od

Anuanon ‘aaelbsiep ‘LNoD SUICH 9

WNG 9YW ‘Saukay| uojw ‘jeyuopuo ‘eiebioop z|

706 £37 =iseian "pueys] 6014 ‘S YLON ‘8SN0H SjoRy

ONE LMN ‘UOPUCT ‘peOy U0ISNT 937 Jam0] UGISNT “J00(4 PIE ‘SaUNoes | AJusmosu|
ZZ| 863N ‘auk)-ucdn-epseamen

‘uojuagbiuoT ‘malp yed uojuag ‘asnoH YUOMMIBAL 'Z0ZEdg Wooy

Avb ¢/7 ‘[oodiaar] ‘¥o0g susany ‘sucnesado Asusnosu

SHY ZINg 'xassng 1sap ‘Bunguop 'peoy ucjbuweq ‘ssnoy abpug uoibuing
3v6 0LAD ‘uciesuny 'Sje)s3 (eusnpu; peoy 00d g iun

gH0 EXS ‘HOI00IS ‘PeoY Mied Yieay “yed apisyiesH

3V LNN ‘uoldweyioN ‘peoy

BIIAUOYI) ‘8SNOH §S8JULY '82uUa7) ssausng uojdweyuoN ‘SanNoas B AOUSAOSU|
795 NN ‘ucjdweyuoN “ued abueig spuelpoom 61

4H6 ENN ‘uoidweyuoN ‘Bupng 18219 ‘85019 Aesuel( Qp ‘Auedwor) Hodsuel|

S39 ENN ‘ucjdweyloN ‘AN uopXnIy | 6

Zr4 118 ‘ybnojg weyuing ‘19343 YBbiH egs ‘abpo asnoy weywng

100 8LNN 'Aqu03 ‘asoi) AmoT g6

A3Z 9AD ‘Anusao) ‘yieay s ou) abpuned 61

VNG £CON 'aIIySujodulT ‘WEPUEIS YHONIBIS|O) ‘9S0|] alnjed £

949 GLNN ‘siueypoN Buuspay ‘saesbesg uoyeg ‘aauq Welmzild G|

easuemg ‘anciBuyoung ‘payu sopsifio] sewoy) 9

102 YNN ‘uojdwielypioN ‘ajeis3 JeLasnpu| siliwuxoeig ‘peOy ndin ‘sopisibo Jseddid o/
OMG BNN "siueyuoN ‘ybnosoqBulljap Jusdsa) uoos) ¢

dl'l €251, ‘puejans|y ‘weybug ‘say Aa|siaqqLl 6

vvZ |19 'weybunug ‘pecy sbury ‘ssnoy sjebiey

A8 ENN ‘uoidweyuoN ‘esol abes g

pajWI] $90I9S Jodsue) ) ey
paliwiT ugoo

pajiw] Jodsuel) xewon
plojean

pIEQWOT

oueuld [elBuwwo) gs1 mbho_._
oid sjueg gs 1 sphon

PajILUNT SBOIASS [ULLSY

abinyg Bury

patiw asudiejul Ylws uiAjay
paywr sbeney OA|

o0l
SWOISNY § 3NUaAdY AH

SWIOISNY) 9 ANU2ASY WH
SWOISNY) 9 ANUSASY WH
SWOISNA 9 3NUSASY WH

suopnjos auaibiH

9{d adoing aaueul4 epuoH

SWojSNY) B SNUSASY WH

PajWI JUBLINIISY JOALQ UDISH
uos ¥ so|elS © Auey

pajw) sesudisjug S4)

pajnuny suoanjos 139

pajA XIWeUAQ 24019

pajwr sbeney Asweq usig
PSHL ¥20)50A1 MO

Si9Ald S49

SEWOY| jaIee)

panwi neaing juswiodwa jBqols
9o uaydayg I

pajiwr) yodsues) Aajuid

PBJILLNT SATIIBG UoRoNASUDN) sjebuley
pajuIn sesudisiug siow)3

FOWD
00WD
v01d
€070
2072
4070
0010
200
1) 8]
00M0
oI
LoD
0012
60HD

80HO
L0HD
80HD
GOHD
¥OHD

£E0HD
ZOHD
KOHI
00HD
9099
5092
#0000
£090
2099
10990
0029
2040
1043
0040
$030




000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
00¢
00°C
000
000
000
000

NO| LZAD 'Siem ‘AqBny ‘aue| piojso) ‘asnoH YMS

HYE G¥a 'aausyomues Iysajo) 18343 bl 08

N6 L 1NN ‘ABUSAB( ‘850D JEISIE|0 ] £

¥v6 £13N 'duAL uodn apseImaN “Wed YHON

HHE EN 'SIN0QUY 8Y] 'PeOY Predxaiy ¢

Ad8 8NN ‘@nysuoidweyuop 'Aqion ‘asoln sAmoed Gz ‘asnoH yaoo Bieipg A
dve 0z ‘weybuiuug ‘pecy ybigsuals 9

dO¥ ZAD 'Auan0y ‘ABp X1uoald ‘Hied sseuisng Ui | Jun

Jv¥9 ZLNN ‘SIUBYUCN ‘Io1seomo] spiayBuuds 'uoising soueuld

HE9 £AD ‘ANUBA0T 'PEOY SUE IS '9SNOH SUINOGISYS 'SUCKESY JaWwojsny)
0L FENN ‘2uysudidweypon ‘Bulaliay ‘Uojue)S ‘PEOY JOUBI ¥ Q)

dV0 OENN

‘s)ueyUON ‘uspysny ‘(pecy Aiojoey JO) aroic) jse3 ‘sbueyox3 Juswiiodws pio syl
8d9 EXN ‘Saukay| U0y ‘A8|yola|g 'aAY 9503 a6

AX9 8NN "saysuo)dweydoy 'yinciogBuyaa ‘wie ey ‘unod Aepeled | Jun
AdE $ZAN 'PUBHAQUINYLION ‘YIAIg ‘9SO|D) JUJOWI0D G}

a0 981 ‘pueeA3l) ‘Ybnosogsaippiw ‘uojsy 'peoy wnuinge g

OXE £23d 'uopbuiuny ‘saA| 1S ‘punod ayj g

DNZ 8NN ‘siueyuoN ‘ybnosogbuijjepm Hied i /6

W3/ GNN ‘uoidweyuoN 'pecy SS8junod /7

918 8INN 'siuByuoN Aqiog) ‘eso|d dnosanng g

909 ENN 'UoldWBYUON e usinoly “sso|] yied Auenp ‘siebiaueys g
HL8¥NN ‘uoidweyuoN ‘peoy Angssid Ziy

3d0 8LNN 'SiugyuoN AQIoD yiepm Aspaneg 0L

Hgl ¥ '181sac1a] ‘peoy |jamIoL

96 9N’ ‘s168y ‘uclubnoy ‘Zoz xog Od

D36 GLNN 'slueyioN ‘Buuanay ‘peoy sauuy Jules ¢e

NMZ VA ‘uoiBuliep ‘poomyong ‘get xog Od

19. 6ZNN ‘stueupo 'yBnosogBuljop 1s)sayal) 19eAS Sawer G ‘ugsny [abiN
(8| ‘yosuuabuep ‘aao1o) ASjuep €|

YV LLAD ‘LOIBSUNN ‘IBH UMO] ‘oueulq Ajuniuwos

8v1 7157 'spaa ‘Aep poomswi /

LHO £69 'SPUBIPIA 1S9 'lINYIOS ‘BjMOUY 'PECY JSUOREIS 8 - ¢

N0 8LNN ‘aAysucidwieypon ‘Ao ‘asof) yseN 07

PaILLIN OMaN JusLujnuoey Ainasap auj

09 pue Aajwem]

pajiwr saoinas Buiaug aws

pajiry W ebes
JasIng 18Zooug

pajiwi] Jejsuopy Aeos

PajIulin SJeAl sulLels

abrioig Jj9g si0)83jES

[OUNQY AAYSUONEYLON Yinog

Al JSIBM JUSJ] UIaASS

palwi saoiniag Buiaug ©9Y preyory
paBwIT IBYSIBN o

pajUL] S80S WodsUel| LOSPIBUOG S$S0Y

SUONOLWBI )] 20y

Bunuud nwAey

pajwr s:euonels Ovy

PO B31H JaALQ 3jqeiey 3 Buned jwoid
PalILI SAOISS UOSLLIEH df

pajwin sao1nes Jodsuely Suog 9 ayn |ned
pajwr Buug odd

D3I BUBIA [RAEd

$80I0aS Hodsuel) plEUCQOW Jeled

paliur] swajskg xe4 ojoyd

pajwIr ysuel} S 3 d

psjwn 10
10daq 220

S30IAIAS JBWOISND ZO
JUSURINISEY UDISIA BUQ

ledo
PEIWN STON

PRJIWIT INEH | B/l SWEIM ('ON
Upompag g ucleauny

d77 Hoddng sseuisng BAON

pajwi wawdinb3 sseuisng pueipiy

paywI) oSNy

101D
0012
L0802
9089
60S2
#0S0
€0S0
2089
102
0089
Goyo
4V
€040

204D
LOHD
0040
£0dD
8040
§0d2
¥0d2
£0d0
20d0
10d0
004D
#0090
€002
¢000
W02
0009
£OND
ZOND
LOND
0OND
£0ND
¢OWD




000

000
000
000
000
000
000

48 241 ‘anysdoiyg 'piojia] 'youal) ‘peoy [00d I

rZg LIX0 ‘fangueq ‘6pS xog Od

X40 9M ‘uopuo eang Bury 0gg ‘esnoH ydo ‘palin SIouUolelS OV o
QHE £29 ‘Aemyed Wo ‘dojung Ho4 g J00(4 ‘09 X08 Od

Hv6 878 ‘anuseouet] Aing 'Wojogswey ‘v Xog Od

Y08 BLNN ‘SIuBYUON Agi07) ‘Wnog uojdurelg ¢

Buyielo) seuu3 66

samJag Lodsuel ] 1604
2U0JEPOA

UONBID0SSY UOND8101d Ipeld eyl
Pa}ILLT SPUBIPIW JOLIN Alun |
paliw YN INL

payiI] Suosen yaru]

00AD
00AD
5012
v0Ld
£0LD
2010




Accelerate Racruitment (Northampton) Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDDC I

Joint Administrators Income and Expenditure Account to 26 June 2009




Accelerate Recruitment (Northampton) Limited
{In Administration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From G3/06/2009
of affairs To 26/06/2009
£ £
RECEIPTS 0.00
PAYMENTS 0.00

BALANCE - 26 June 2009 0.00




Accelerate Recruitment (Northampton} Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX IV

s  Breakdown of Administrators Fees / Activity Codes




JEIS 10} sajey IO abueys Aewwns 10 xipuaddy dag

JUNDDOE UG UMEIP UO[JRIBUNWY

00°050'0}) 0S° LIS 00°08¥'Z 00'042 00'09¢ 0s'LE€ 00°sZZ - - - - 00°096'Y 00°006 3 81500 [210)
06°ZEL 00'se 0000k 00'0G4 0000z s ReraA ooose - - - - 00°00% 0005t Jnoy 1ad 3 ajes ebesaay
oL'Zs 069 02've og't ogt 5L 060 - - - - 1) 4r A oo’z S4NOY B30
0s'e \rA 080 - o'l - - - - - - - - SIOYRRID
000 - - - - - - - - - - - - Buypea)
Ve - 0LQ - - - - - - - - oF'L - $)08SE JO UONES||eey
000 - - - - - - - - - - - - uopzebpsaau
[ s F A el og't orn 0g'L 060 - - - - 0oL 002 Bujuue|d pue UORBIISIUIWLPY
lauped
eoL URISISSY Jojesisjuywpy JORNSIMIWPY J0[URS JaGeveny labeue Jojuag Ruued Butbeuey NOILONNA XHOM 40 NCILYDIHISSYID

600z ANAT 92 Q1 6002 INNT € QOH3d FHL HO4 ST1VYH 1N0O IDYVYHD ANY WL 4O AUVRNNS

(NOLLYHLSININGY NI} QALINIT (NOLIWYHLEON) LNFWLINYOTY JLvH31300V

~ODEMAER

dd4S




SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity Examples of Work

Administration and Planning Case Planning
Administrative set up
Appointment and notification
Maintenance of records
Statutory reporting
Estate accounting
Schedule company books and records

Investigation SiP 2
CDDA report
Investigating antecedent transactions

Realisation of assets Identifying, securing, insuring assets
Retention of title
Debt collection - pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negotiations with secured
creditors

Trading Planning
Management of operation
Communication/negotiation with suppliers
Communication/negotiation with landlord
Communication/negotiation with third parties
Monitor goods outward/inwards
Stock take
On-going employee issues
Travel

Creditors Communication with creditors
Creditor claims {including employees and other
preferential creditors




Accelerate Recruitment (Northampton) Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX V

e Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees




pes oy sajey Ing abreyn Aewwng 1o} xipuaddy 32g

WUNOJIE UO UMEBIP UONEIBUNLLSY

0§°TE

sTie

oo

- - - - - 3 51s02 |gj0L
- - - - - noy sad 3 aje. abeiaay

- - - - - siney jejo)

lelel

0s°ZZ 0001 -
00'SL ooooL -
0E'0 al0 -
0E0 0L'0 -
juers|ssy JojRNSIUHUpY

JOJRASIUNLPY JOJUaS 1ebeuey soBeuep Jojuag Gu)Beuey

_ . . . - uopebjisaaun

iopaig
NOILONNS MYOM 30 NOLLVOIISSY1D

600Z INNr 9Z 0L 600Z ANNC € Q0IY3Id IHL HO4 SALVH LNO IDUYHDI ONV JWIL JO AUYWANS

(NOLLYHLSININAY N1} GALINIM (NOLIWVHLNON) LNSWLINYD3Y FLVHITIDIOV

JISNIHOH
COMSENEN

dd4S




Accelerate Recruitment {Northampton) Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VI

o Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees




Je1s 10} sajey 0 ebueyy Lewwng Joj xipusddy aag

000 JUNO2IE UO UMEID BOQRIaUNWIaY

000 - - - - - - - = - J 51803 [eJ0L

. R _ - - - . - . B 1oy Jad 3 ejes abniony

000 - - - - - - - - - SIN0Y 1830

000 . R - - - - - - - sanss| Auadold
10328410

[@oL Juesigsy Joyensiuwpy JOIBRNSIUUIPY JOIIG iobeuey sofieuey Jouog Buibeuey NOLLONNZ ¥HOM 40 NOLLY LSSV 1D

6007 INNC 9Z O1 6002 ANNF € A0I¥Ad FHL HOd S3LvY LNO IDUVHI ANV INIL JO ANYWINNS

{NOLLYM1ISININGY NI} Q3LIWIT (NOLJINVHLHON) LNZWLINYDAY 1VHI 1300V

ALY3d0ud
CONEEEE

d4S




Accelerate Recruitment (Northampton) Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VII

s Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees




yels J0) sajey Ing abseysn Avwwng so) xjpuaddy eag

JUNOI38 U0 UMEBIP UOfjRJBUNWBSY

00099+ - - - 00'089'L - - - - - - 3 §1503 |;j0)

00°'00T - - - 00°00Z - - - - - - Jnoy Jod F ejes abriaay

[1]] - - - oe'e - - - - - - sJnoy jEoL

1% - - - oe'e " - - - - - uopae0) 190Qq
40398410

0L ums|ssy JOlenSIu|pY 10jeOS|UIWPY J0juRsS Jabeuely sabeuep Jojuag Gujbeuen NOLLONNA WHOM S0 NOLLYDIAISSY1D

600Z INNF 9T OL 600Z INNC € JORYId IJHL HO4 SILVH LNO IDHVYHD ONY IWIL 40 ANVYHINNS

(NOILVHLSINIAQY NI) Q3LINIT (NOLdWVHLMON) INSWLINYD3Y 31vyI 1300V

S3IM3A0I3Y

| ; COSEaENN
_= 435




Accelerate Recruitment (Northampton) Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VI

s Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees




000

fUHLLBLING S]] (E10L

PBLINIU} SUBISSINGSIA

Hes 10} sagey Ing eBieys Aewwng 10) xjpueddy oeg

JUNDIIB UC UMBID UOREIGURMISY

00°05% op'o8l 0oGLe 3 51809 [B10L

60'vE 00'SL 00’52 oy tod 3 ejes sbeiaay

Qz’EL ¥z 080! Ny 1oL

(i1 orz 080l £pJ03eY jO Bu)spojLeAL) [ UORIe|0Y § A Buxog
§gsod yus 800 7S5

1301 Bujsuojueau;  syse) obeiols ROLLONND ¥YOM 20 NOLLYIIAISSYID

600Z INNT 92 OL 600Z ANNS £ QORISd 3HL HO4 SALVH LNO IDUVHD ANV TNLL JO AYVWINNS

(NOUVHLSININGY NI} Q3LINN (NOLJIWYHLYON} LNSWLINYD3Y 3LvHII300V

JYOLSYIVA

8t | | mimt ] 11T




Accelerate Recruitment (Northampton) Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX IX

Charge out Rates for SFP main practice and associated entities




(saysauoln wayl 39d 05713 £ swa o1 01 dn)

00523 5010 Aped panp o) LeAR]
74 SIS00 yEIS

00513 (sway o1 o} dn) Lanyag Aeg ol
057E3 {swzn g 01 dn) Laniieg Aeq umS [euOmppPY pue Bulsuojuaau|

anw ad 0313 YIS Woy SjSo0 PALeY
§2am  x0q / dg 89587 YSURIL 14 S1500 Je1g

Aasm g xoq/ d1 7 By
waam /%0 rdg by (uonospog
oBeio)s xog pue [eAs|ay) syse) ebeio)g
P Soey [EAsI5Y iydaEy dpeig
pajLlyy 2J0)5E98Q d4S
GL uglsIssy
0ol L JOJenSIUIDY
274 JURsISSY 72 jueisissy [+74 uBIStssy 051 Z 0jensIupy
0oL L JOIBRSIuLPY 06 L Joreasmrupy 001 L JolenSIUIDY 00z | JOIBASIUILIPY SRS
o051 Z JOIEASIIWpY 04t Z Joensupy 05t 2 Jojensunupy 22 2 Ioiensiulupy Joas
00Z | JOJEASIIRUPY J0IUSS sk } JOLRASIUNLPY JOUBS 002 1 JOlEnSRILIpY OIUSS 0§z L ;eBeuep
sz T JojensupyY Jolues 05 T I0jRASIUILPY J0UIT 52z Z JOIEASIUILLPY JOjUag 5lz 2 JaBeuey
ose | Jabeuep gl } 1obeuepy 052 t Jabeuey 00t 1 sabeuey Jowes
6T Z 1abeuey 002 ¢ jabeuep SIZ Z Jobeuepw gZe Z 1afeueyy Jousg
oot | JaBeueyy Joussg [srrd L 1obeuep Joiuag 00€ | rabeueyy souag ose 1 $aupey
[r4% ¢ sobeuepy Jowsg f1]=74 Z Jsbeuey Jouag SZE Z sabeueyy Joiuag oo Z Jaupeq
o5y lopang Bubeuely 774 Jopang Buibeuep 05 Jopanq Buibeveyy 0g¥ Jaupey Suilbeuey
ey &pEig Tg ey sperg PTG Era) Iy ey opEn
POJWIF} SOlOAODRY 448 papwiy Auadosd 44 PEJLT) 2SUSIOY 4T o Hiep

"SMONIC SE PRIBINIES PUB SHUR AUTURL 9 03 PSPIAIP 'S{SEq 1502 GUIL AUnOY U UD PEIENI[ED S) LORRIBUNLIAE SANUT PSIEIO0SSY AL} PUB dlS

AHEREEERN

ddS




Accelerate Recruitment (Northampton) Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX X

s Proof of Debt form




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Accelerate Recruitment (Northampton) Limited (in
Administration)
and in the matter of the Insolvency Act 1986

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised | £
interest as at the date the company went into
administration

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note the
administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show:-

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

If total amount above includes outstanding | £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferentia! debts under
section 386 of and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 {as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

10.

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given £

1.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor




Accelerate Recruitment (Northampton) Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX XI

*  Guide to Administrators and Liquidators Fees




zl

a1

41

51

A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS FEES
‘Where Petition Presented or Appointrient Made On or After 13 Seprember 100}
ENGLAND AND WALES
Lutroductios

When & company gocs into sdminisiretson the costs of the procecdmga are paid oot of 13 ssacts
The crechlors, wha hope evenbually %o rocovar some of their debis out of the asscts, therefore
bave & direct inwgest in the levd of conts, mdmp-mhrlh:mnmd'mendmy
practione appoinled 0 et o3 sk v this
mmumqmmh:mmnmumuummms
o This guide i insended 10 help crabiters be aware of their righty snder the kegislation &
approve and monuor fees and oplains Ihe basis on which fees are fixesl

The zature of sdmiabstration

Adminisitstion is & procodure which places o compeny under the control of an inslverxy
practisac and the protcction of te court with the follawing chioctive

*  rexumg e Company KF B FORLE OGS, OF
¢ acherving a detter rewult for the crebions e & whole than would be Lkely o the compity
were wound up without first being in administration,

ar, 1 the slmmnistrator thinks pethes of hem objectives is Pesonably praciicsble
= realining propaty o ordar b make a datnbotion ko seaed or prefrenisl credion.
The crediton’ commictes

The creditzrs have the right 1o sppoint & commuttoe with & minmum of 3 end & maximum of 3
membeny Duﬂwtwmdmmbudaumummdm

The is oomally blished st the mocting of
cm‘hmuﬁ:hﬂw:ﬁnmu:ﬂwunqmmdlnhoﬂnﬂmnmmmnﬂﬂwn'.hﬁundu
begianing of the administration to consider hin proposals. The sdministrator must call the fimt
mecting of the commilice within 6 wocks of il crtsblishmenl, and Ribsequenl moctings o
be bickd ather st specified dates agranst by the committes, or when 8 membar of the commitios
asy [ one, or when the administraior derides he needs 10 hold me. The commitier hes
power o summan Lhe admipistrator to xtiend before f ad provide information abot the
arcise of his functions

Flying the sdminlstratas’s focs

The busis for lixing the adminisirator’s remuncration is xcl ool it Rale 2,106 of the Insotwency
Rulea 1985, which states that it shall be fixed aither:

v azxapoconage of the value of the propaty which the administrator has 1o deal with, o1
= by rekrence to the time property given by the administrator and his sialf in elicnding 1o
enatiers arising in the sdmincstration

1t 13 {4 the ceolitors’ commatioe (il theee is one) to detcrmine on which of these beses the
remunerlion i o be fixed. and if it is fixed me » percentage Gx the percentage Lo be applicd
Rule 2 106 says that i sftiving 1 14 decinoi. the committec thall have cegard i the (allowing
matters

*  the compleaty far othcrwisc) af the case,
»  any reqasitdily of an exceptiona! kind or degnss which (alls on the slministraior;

administrator bas schicved and bow it was achicvad 1o enmble the value af the excxise ta be
execmal (whill reoghiting that the siministrator must (Ulfil certain siatutory obligations that
might be seen %o bring 0 added value for croditors) and ko cstablish the the thme hes been
propaty mpend o the caxe. That smcrmmant will sood o be made baving repard b0 the time
spent and the rites st which that time was cherged, besring & mind the facion =t out ;1
paragraph 4 | sbave, Ta enabic this meacsament 1o be carried out it may be necesmry for the
sdmmistraior o provida an analysis of ths Lime ment on the case by typo of activity mnd grade
of #afl The degrec of dewkil will depend on the cicamrtances of the cese, it it will be helpful
0 be swnre of the profexsionsl guidence which hes been given to mmlvency practitioners an
this scbjert The guidance maggests the following arees of activity =3 » busia foy the malysis of

|
i

The followicg cetcyorics we sagpeated 21 2 buns for apadyms by grade of staff.

Pariner
Manager
Oniyer aemucr prefeasionsls
Asrslinty and SEppart stafl

ﬂuaqﬂ.“mofwhﬂhuhmhmhen@xﬁdnu:hﬂ:nmﬂwnﬂhmnf
and the *u awn initual including the d return
wml To the exient spplicabie it should als explam:

* Ay sgnificent espocty of the ease, g ticudarly Chove that aflect e amount of ume feent

s The rexsons fon sobsoquent changes i siytegy

o Any commeits on #ny HEors in the acmmary of tise spent accompanying the request the
mdministimtor withes (o muke.

*  The meps taken 1o sxtablish the views of croditors, parscularly in relation o agresing the
strategy for the sxsigpnwed, bedgeting. ume recorting, (oe drawing o fee sgresmems.

» Ay ousting sprecment shoat foex

+  Duils of how othe p ionala, including were chosen, how tey were
mllr-tul\nhep-d.mdwhlmhv:baﬂlnkmlnmlhnka

It siwoudd be bone i mind Gud the depros of snalysis md form of presctgon shakd be

proportionee Lo he fize s cxaplexty of the case In smaller cases ot all caicgones of

activity will elways be tebevent, whilkt hxther analysia cay be pecesmry in larger caxcs

Where the for is charged on 8 percentage bexix the administirtor should provide detaids of sy

work which b boen of &1 Eieaded o be mwb-cmiracted ol which wocki narmally be
durecity by an i o his atafl.

ARer fee nppreval

Whuaummfmmhmaﬂeﬂumlmm mecting. hedd before he bus

d his Aedctiona, te Ehvoakl netly te crediters of the details
of the resotution i Ais next report o Grcuber o them 1a all sbwoquent reports fo ceddors the
sdmmizrmor thould specify the amoant of he ey drawn in dence with the
resotution Whae Lhe foe is based on 1me cowls he should also provide detxils of e Lime spent
a0y charge-out value (o deie and sny meicrial changes i the o charged for the vanow
Eradey mnoe he resfution e (irm peessd e siyould alie provide such sdditione] snfonsstion

41

I3

4

52

6l

n

= the with which the sy wppean. 10
out, b datier,
s the value and natwe of the propaty which the sdmmiszator has ko deal with

ag ok, oF ta have carral

I there ia no credilon’ commutics, or the womotdws doca nol maic Lhe roquissee determinalion,
the sdminraior's sonMnCraton ey be fixed by o rolution of 1 mecting of croditers having
regare 1o the semc matiers w O would Il the 18 pot [xed &1 #ny of
these ways. # will be fixod by the coun an spplication by the sbmmistrator

There ace mpecial rukcd sbout cooditon” resalulions in cascs where the adminisioalor has sale)
nhuwummmmnmmmw.dmmmm
v naccured crediiory crocp oul o the roareed. fund which mey have W be xt ande o of
tiosting charge xmcts

In this case, if there is no creditars” commilics, or the cammiltee does nol make e requinie
determination, the renuncration may be fixed by the approval of -

= exch sooured croditor of the camgeny, or
+ i the administralor has made or intcruds o make & distribution Lo profereniud craditoes -

+  each sooured croditor of the compairy, and

- preferential crecitors whowe debts xmount o more than $0% of tie prefrantal detds of the
canpmy, disregirduig dehes of sny crecditor whe docs not respond 1 20 mlebon ¥ g
ov withhakd mpproval,

having regard to the mine matient & the commitice woulkd

Noic Ihat there 15 1o Pequirement 10 hotd & crodtors” mestng i sh cascs mlos 8 mesting s
requintianed by creditors whase debls amount 1o al Jeast 10 pet et of the total debls of the
company

A reschtion ol creditors may b obteined by correspondence:
Winst Information should be provided by tiwe adminlsratar?
‘When seeXing fee approval

When secking sgpresment W his focs e adminitrator should provade muficent supporung
information 1o enable the commdtee or the matiors o foan o jdgement a3 o whethar the
proponcd fi 13 reswsonable havig regard W all the circumstances of the case The nature md
exunt of the s:pporting information which shaukl be provides will depend on-

+ the natize of the spproval being mught,
= the sage during the adminiztration of the caae = which 1l is heing sought, end
* the mize and compleaty of the caxc

Where, &2 any asdilors’ o commalles mecting, the alministralor secks sgresment o the lams
oo which he is 1o b rommaated, be shoukl provide he mrecting with details of the charge-oul
rales of all grades of stafl, meluding principals, which xe ikely la be nvol ved o the canc

Where the sdministrator sccks agreement (o his foos dunng the course of the adziiisutkn, he
should slways provide an up 16 duis reoeipls and payments account. Where the propoded fee 18
tased on time costs the sdministrator should disclosc 1 the commiltee or the credilors the lime
wnﬂhﬁuﬁmmmmmuhrmmahqm wheze sppropeiste, mch
y be roquired having regard 0 the u2¢ and compleaty
of the caxc The ldehlmul i foreration should sampnss a sullicn! cxplanabon of what the

5 may be rquired in sccordance with the principles set out in paragraph 5.1.3 Where the fee
is charged on & poicostage basis the siminisirator should provide the detmle =t od in
paregragh S| 4 atove reganding work which has boen sub-contrattad oul

Expenses and disbursements

There ix po statulory regquirement for the cummllhx or the crelilor W0 epprove the drawing of
QRIS o7 Haowever, | guslance isucd to insolvency peactitioners
regidres thal, where the administraioe proposss ko recaver casty which, whilst basg o the
nature of oxponse ox dishurscments, may include & clanent of shaied or slocated casts (such
® room hire, document sofage of coomntmicaion Tl provided by the admmistrator's
awn fim), they must be discloscd mnd b suthorxed by thome responsble for spproving hus
remunerdion. Such expenscs meat be ditectly incerred on the Gise 2nd subjact lo @ coasomsble
method of cikulation kid allocation

What If & crwditer is dlasatisfed”

[T # creditar believes thal the mdministralor’s remuncration ia 0o high he may, if at least 25 pex
cent in value of the craditon (includmng himsell) sgroc, spply L the court for i oaler that @ be
roduced  [f the count doox not disnim the spplicution (whxch ff mey if ® considers that
nomiTiciend caizae i hown) the spplicant must give th acapy of the
and pIpporting evidencs at bkemdt i4 duys befors the bearing. Unless the court orders othernaae,
the costs must he puid by the eppticant and not as & expense of the administralion

What if the admbnistrutor b db

dafled T

U the sdminisrans considers that the reumensban fGxet by the croltens’ conmadie o
inmufficierd he may request that it be increased by resctution of the crodiders 1f he considers
that the recrumerstion lixad by the commiltee of the qeditors s invufficient, he may pply lo
e comt o it I be increased  |F he decides o npply 1o the court be must give at beast 14 dayn’
notice 1 e members of the croditors’ camoutes md the commitie: maY MOMIDKE OO X
more of it members ko sppear o be d on the II there w no

the *n ot of by 4P must be == 16 uch of the compeny’s crechion &
the oot mary dizect, and Lhey may nominate one of moee of then aumber 10 appesr or be
reprosented  The court may order the costa W bet paid ae en sxpense of the sdministration

Ocher matters relating w fres

Where there me joint administrmors o ix for hon 0 agrec between thamsclva how Lhe
remuncraton peyable shoukl ba appartioned  Amy dispute ansing betwem them may b
refert ed 10 the ookt the Fretiton” commitice of & meeting f crahilors.

If the mitninntrator & a solxcear mod copleys kix own frm 1o w1 on bohalf of the compeny,
profit ovts mary not be paid unkem mstharsed by Be creditons” commitice, ihe cadilon of the
court

Provision of lnkarmation - sdditions] reqairemean

In my c2pe wherx the simmisrmar it =ppomiad on or afler | April 2005 be mux provide
catin information shout Bme Kpent on & case, froc of charge, upon Toguest by =y cadilor,
derecior of shercholder of e company

The informaton whach musl be provided i -

»  the il numbar of hours sl o0 the case by the admisistzatorn o stall asngned io the
canc,

= for cach grae of stafl, the wrerage hourly ratc st which they we chrgal o,




+  the mamber of hours spant by cach grade of salf in the rdlevant panod

The perioad (of which Lhe mformation must he provided i the period from sppiatment o tie
end of e mort reoom panod of six moiths rockanal fom the date of the sdmnistratac’s
wppointnend, of where he has vacaiod oflice, e date thal he vacate! office

The information must be providod wathis 1% days of Tecapl of the request by the sdmunistrater,
vl requesty most be made withi teo years from vecxton of olice




pE]

ER}

31

A CREDITORS GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS' FLES
ENGLAND AND WALELS
Intraduction

When 1 company go mito liguidstion the costs of the procoodings are paid oul of its assch

The crechiuors, who bope 0 recova same of thar debts out of the sssets, thackre bave » duroct

merest in the level of costa, and 15 paroculsr e reowsastion of the inmbracy pract tioae

wppointad 1o act a1 liquidsios, The insolveacy kegislation recogniscs this intorest by providing

oacchenisms fou credhion 1o fix the besis of e liquidaior's foes. This guide i intcaded to betp

::hmﬁh;mmern;humwm-dmm{mndmﬂm the buws on which
e

Liquldation procedire

Liquidstion (or “winding up’) 1= the most common type of corporate procecure.
Liquidaton i the formal wiindag up of & company’s affairs enlailing the railomtion of
mﬂ:ndﬂ:ﬁmhmdﬂnpuuﬁm-mhdaﬂsdm Lwnd-:mnuyh:
eitha voluniary, when it u inshiutad by of the when it
5 inatatutad by ordor of the court.

Voluntery liquidation ix the more camman of e 0. An insalvent voluary liquidsion is
called a creddon’ voluntery liquidation (ofien sbbrevisied o "CVL') Ea this bype of liquidation
AN insojvency pracitionsr acts a1 hquideor throughowt snd the credrtors can wole an the
appaingment of the biqusdsior sl the first mesting of creditorn

luamp\dﬂybqudll.ummmcuhﬂhnimeﬁm:umnrllqnmlulgmmﬂluﬂ
nmllyp-erkxmlnu n inwolvency pracotoner bat by an offical called Ge official
receiva.  The uifiviad recciver is an officer of the court and & member of The [naolvency
Scivice, £n excculive agency within the Department of Trade sl Industry. [n most campulsary
hmmm:-lmwmmﬂmmmdymmm;dﬂu
winding-up order, Where Lhere are significant sascts an jcner will usually be
appointed 10 a1 & Liquideeor in place of the official receive, ﬂlhalllneﬂm‘!lathtﬂn
mwm e purpose or directly by the Secretery of Stnie for Trade md Inustyy. Where m
is nol wppoinke the offxcial receiver remaing liguidsior.

Where o fsory follows bately o0 &n ini the cont may
“m|mitmldmmlnrnhbnluhqmdl- In mxh cases the officis] rocsiver does
not become liquidator. An adminiirator may also ssbscgucntly sct as Liquidstor in s CVL

The Ugindation commitiee

!nlm(mvﬂmmwmﬂnﬂﬁcmhnmtmhlhmll
called the of 3 end a i
emirs, mmmﬂw:mduuord\ehqmdnunmdwmthehqmusﬁu Yh:
m:nllzumlbmbhlhdlhm mmmmwu butin
casen where & liquidaion follows i on an blished

lememmmwlmmunhwumtqmmnmuu

The liquideior must call the first meeting of the committse within 3 months of it establsghment
{or his appostiees i that i leter), and submequent mestingy matst be hekd ather at speciliod
dates sgread by the commities, or when roquested by & member of the conmittes, ar when the
Bquidetor Jecides be needs 10 hokl ane  The Liguidator i required 1o report iz the commitioc st
least every 6 medths on the progres of the Liquidation, unless Bie commeles direrts otherwoe
Thia provida an opportunily [or the commitico by moartor and discum the peogrem of the
inotroocy and the devel of the liquadator’s foes

analysiz of the time xpent on the case by type of activity and grade of stafl. The degree of detail
wﬁlwm&emmd‘hmhllwﬂlhhﬁﬁlbhmn{m
professionsl guidance which hes boon givan 0 insobvency pracucanas on this miyect The
guidance suggests the following arcas of sctivity &1 u basis Kr te analysis of Lime pent:

g
EE
H
i

The following micgoris me suggered &4 4 tass for mnalysia by grade of dafl

s Parioer

* Mg

*  Oxiver soxios profentonals

*  Amizant and suppon sall
The eqplenstion af what has been done can be expecied 1 inchude an outtine of the nature of
the nxmgnment s the liquidsinn's own initisl atscemment, inctuding the anticipazed retum 1o
smdimes To the oxient applicable it shoald sl expitin:

s Any sguficant expects of the caxr, particularly thowe it affecz the amound of time
t

e

«  The rexsmas for subsoquent changes in srategy

»  Asy comments on =y fgure in the sumary of time spent sccompanying the pequest
the liquictstor wishes lo make.

o The sepe taken 10 retablich the news of creditoes, paiticularly in relation 1o agresing
the sratcgy for lbe mignment, budgeting, tome necording, fee drowing or (o=

agrecmmt.
- mmwmrﬂ:
«  Details of how other profos includin| were chosen, how they

13
mmm-hmmmmhwhﬂmummmh

ium&mmmmmmummwmumhmmt:
proportionsle K #7c md complexity of the case In wmaller cancy nedt al] caiegaries of
n.ﬂv:tyntlatny-hudnm;whhhﬁuuﬂmmknu—ynhnum

Where the fex 1a charged on s percentage basis the liquadutor should provids detaits of mry work
which has bem or is micnded o be sub-contraciod o which would netmally be endoruaken
darectly by s qudstor ar biv sall

Afer for appravel

Whncnmuhlmrwplmhuaoﬂmuv-ddmymm merting hekd before be his
subwtantially tiquidator thookd aotfy the crediiers of the detaiby of
e reslution @ his next copan o sirculer 10 them When sibsequenily reparting b cefitons

paxsed. Fic shoukd alse provide sxch adchtiona| miarmation ax may be requred in sccordance
with the inciples sot out in paragraph 5.0.3. Where the fec is charged on 8 percentage bama
the Iaquideiar should provide the detxily x4 owt in peragraph § 1 4 sbowe regarding wark which
haa e sub-contracicd i

41

42

53

53

61

61

L3

Fueg the Uquidstor's fees

The basis for Dxing the Liquichalor's romunaration 18 scl out in Rules 4127 - 41271 of the
Insolvency Rulcs 1936 The Ryt state Bt the rerincration shall he freed ather

- uapﬂwﬂlﬂdﬂnvllmd’ﬂnmwﬂnlwllﬂ]ﬂdl!ril"ulnlwhsm_

. by refarence ta the time proparly given by the liquedetoc s hia zall m sttending
o mabicr? ATGAE in e liguidetion

11w for the buidation commuiee (i tere i ane) %0 deurmine on Which of thess bescs the
mmubh:ﬁwd.wlruuwheruluapanmh.:.nﬁ!ﬂnpachhk
epplied  Rulc 4.127 suys thet in erriving al ilx devizsion the cosmirtac shall have regand 10 the
lpliowing matters

»  Ihe comphoaty (or otherwise) of the case,

» sy repoentsiy of &0 exceptions! kind o dogroc whach Galts on e hquideter o
caanection with the malvency,

= the cliacliveneas wth which the Liquidator sppoacs o he carmymy o4 of 1o have
cariad oul, his duties,

o the vatue snd natae of the axsets which the liquidator has to deal with

Ir thete s Ao or the docy not make the requisre
determination, the Bquidsior's rentuncration may be et by » rexlution of & mectng of
credutors. The crediion ake sccount of the smme matters a3 the communas woukd A reaokion:
quyw;memumwhuhuﬂhquﬂwuhhrmmwdmyhchhmumcmztnu
which sppoizts the liquidalor. [f The retuneration is pat fixod o eny of thoae weys, o will be m
accordanice with » acele sct oul in the Rules

What laformation thoutd be provides by the liquidster?
When secking ke spproval

When scking sgrecment o his foes the liquidaloe shauld pravide sufficikent supportng
mformation Lo enable the commithee or the coolittns ¥ fortn 3 pudgemem o to whethe the
propesc fez ia reasonnble having regerd to all the ciecumstances of the casc The nature and
edent of the mupporting mfarmation which should he provide will depend an

»  the nature of the approval huing sought.
o the stage during the sdminisyation of the cave o which 1l o bang waght, and
s the 6ize and complexily of Lhe cam

Where, st any creditors’ or comsmithee meting, the iquilator sockis agrecrant W the weTee an
which b is 10 be renimenied, he should provide the moeting with dewils of the chezge-oul
rxtes of all grades of stafl, inchuling principals, which are Likely Lo be mvolval on the crme

Where the liquieon sedrs sgrocment 1o his focs during the course of the liquidstion, he shoukl
abways provide sn up i dale roceipts and paymenis seount  Where the propostd fe is based
on lime costa the liquidaor thould duslose to Lhe commilles or the credilors the tinie spent and
me:hiwnutumﬂnpmm'ugug&uwxm where spproprate, axch addibonal
oxpuized having regard w the sire and complety of the cane
The -dd.munl mfmuuu shoukl conmprise 8 sufficicnl explanation of whal the Hquidator has
achicved #0d how 1 wes achievod o coable the value of the exseriae to be amcesed (whils
recopnising st the liquidator must fulfl] cerain siatulory cbhgations that might be wes o
m;mwmhm)muwﬁmwhmmmmlywmh
caoe. That assessment will need 1o be made having regard b the time ot and the rates ot
which that time was harged, bearisg in mind U Boiers sct oul 1n puragraph 4 § above To
crable this amcssment Lo be carred o1 il mEy be necesvary for the liquedaton 10 provide m

Expenses and dishuvements

There it oo sattary roqurement for the commatice or the creditors to epprave e drwmg of
expenen or isbursaments  However, prafiessional guidonce asued 0 insslvency pracutioners
requires that, where the hquidator proposss 10 reopver costs which, whiiA being in the nslure of
expenmes o disbursements, may include m element of shareil or aliocaied costs {such &1 room
hire, document siorage ar communication fxcilitics provided by the bquidutor's awe fim), they
mast he discloscd and be muihorised by those resymnsble foc spproving his ranunerzios Such
exgpeitses must be direcily incurredt on the casc and subject to » reasonsble mcthod of cakulabon
=nd allocstion

Realixstlons for wcured creditnr

Where the hquidator realises an assct on behalf of a secured credilor snd roceivo FemUnTAUION
ol of e proceeds (sse parngraph §.) below), be should dixiose the amouni of Lhe
remuneration o the commutas (i there 11 onc), o any mesting of craditors convened for the
purpose of determinin g Bis fom, and in eny reports he sands ta creditors

Regorting In compulsary liquldetions

Tt should be bome im st that i computsory bquideiions thers is pa gamory reqmramcst o
1he liquidstor ko report 1 credisors wnbl the conchusion of e sxAgnment. In most such cascs,
therefore, creilors will roceive no mformation during the course of the liquidation wnloa ey
specifically recaest it

What If & creditne |x dissatiafled?

Except i cascs where there ia a liquidstion committes i iy the crethiors & & tody who bhave
winharity 10 epprove the hiquidstor's fem. To crable them to camy ol this function Lhcy may
requae the liquidaton to call a sredilon’ mecting  In ordes ta do this at least ton par cenl in
watuc of the credsiors mos concwr with the roguest, which must he made o the liqmednior it
whting

If & creditor beheves that the liquidator's remupembion is oo high he may, if a load 23 pa
cenl in value of the crodstons including himself) agres, apply 10 the court for an order that il he
mbiced [ the ool doss ol disnim the spplicstion (which n oy if % conmders that
insufficient cause is shown) the epplicant mux give U liquidalor a copy of the applicalios snd
mpporting cridence af Jeast 14 duys bofore the hearing  Unbess the court anders atherwise, the
contr mitst by paid by the applicant and nol out of the swets of the mlvent company

What If the liquidater b divvstisfied?

If the tiquidator consider that the [ixed by the is wsufficienl he may
repuest thel it be ncressed by nesbation of the cradrors  1( he conziders thal the remieration
fixed by the commitiee or the cretitors ar in accovdance with the sttatory sale is mufficiont,
he may epphy 15 the court for ol o be increamad [ he deridex 1o apply lo e court be must grve
=i lewst |4 days' gotice 1o the members of the commeties and the commitior mury RO of¢
o more of s members o appear of b feproxmiad al the comt heanmg I thae B no
commiiee_ the byuidstor's notice of his applicancs mus be sciit 8 auch of the cubions ax the
courl may direct, and they may sominale onc of more of \heil numba b appear of be
repreannted  The court pasy orddl the costs © he paid out of the eisds

Other matters relating e fees

Where the liquidsior reahses aascts an bohalf of o secured croditr be is entitled W be
remmmerated oul of e procols of mhe i accontance with ¢ sale a1 ot in the Rules Usaally,
bowever, the liqindanor will agree e basis of iy fex for dealing with charged mets with the
secured eraditor concemed




L %4

&)

LE]

Where twe (or more) jomt Jiquidsiors sre appomicd & i for them to agree betwom tenachves
bow the rammaauon paysishe should he sprottionad  Any digpote etvom than oey be
reforred 1o the court, the commities o & meeting of croditors

[£ the sppoinied hquidstor i 0 snlicsol apdd ermpks his own fim i acl B the mxolvomcy,
profil costs may aot be paid unbess suthoriac] by the commstice, the crediton or the court

Thae may #lso b oocions whan credibons will agioc %0 make fondy rrabable Sranadhva 1o
pary for the hiquidstor o carry oot tasks which cannol be mad for oot of the memets, either
boomuse Sy wre deficient or bocsuse if 33 uncertan whethar the work ondortabsm will resb |
any behefdt to creciions Amrmgemerts of this kind s sometimey mede © find digation or
mvcstigations inko the affxirs of the insolvent conpany  Arry srengements of this natore wall
e & custier or agrocment borwoon the biquidstor mnd the croditors cancersal and wil) sot be
rabyoct b the SOy rubes relsting to remunerstion.

Provisien of 9
1o mny ceoe where the quidetor is sppoicd o or afla | Apnl 2003 he must provide coriain

mrmation wbotd the Lime gcnt an the casc, froc of charge, upon request by sny cradior,
dorecior of sharthalder of the cooipaoy

The information which must be provided i -
= the o] number of Bours spent on the case by the liquikitr or stafl emmgned 1o the ca,
*  Jor each grade of vail, the avaage boutly rate st whoch they mre chergod our,

«  the number of hours spent by each grade of etall in the reisvant penod
The paiod for which the infumation must be pravided i the paiod frun sppoiniment o the
end of the mast recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the biquidator’s
sppotntzient, of where he has vacas office, the dite that he acatad office

The information must be provided within 28 days of peceipt of ihe request by the
ligquidlsior, and requests must be made Within Lwo years from vacation of office.




Accelerate Recruitment (Northampton) Limited {(in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX Xli

e Form2.21B




Rule 2.37 Form2.2!B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
ACCELERATE RECRUITMENT (NORTHAMPTON) LIMITED 05260355
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

In the BRISTOL DISTRICT REGISTRY Court case number
1438 of 2009
(a) Insert full name and 1 (a)
address of the creditor making
the request

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered office of
the company

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

(c) Insert amount of claim My claim in the administration is (c)

(d) Ensert full name(s) and C)]
address{es) of creditors
concurring with the request (if
any) and their claims in the
administration if the
requesting creditor’s claim is
below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and [ attach copies of their written confirmation of concurrence.

(e} Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting is (e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated




